
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK / ALBANY, NY 12234 

TO: The Honorable the Members of the Board of Regents 

FROM: Phyllis D. Morris 
Chief Financial Officer 

SUBJECT: State Education Department February 2021 Fiscal Report 

DATE: March 4, 2021 

AUTHORIZATION(S): 

SUMMARY 

Issue for Approval 

The February Fiscal Report is presented for your review, discussion and 
acceptance.   

Reason(s) for Consideration 

Update. 

Proposed Handling 

Review, discussion and acceptance. 

Procedural History 

The February Fiscal Report reflects actual expenditures through February 28, 
2021 and projected expenditures through the lapse period ending June 30, 2021. 

Background Information 

• All Funds – Extensive spending controls continue.

• General Fund – Overall spending plans reflect the amounts appropriated
in the 2020-21 enacted budget. A 10% spending reduction to State
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Operations has been imposed in the current fiscal year, impacting General 
Fund spending.  General Fund accounts are in structural balance.   

 

• Special Revenue – All revenue accounts are in structural balance on a 
current year basis.   

 

• Federal – This report reflects current year plans for two-year grant awards. 
 

Related Regents Items 
 
 Not applicable. 
  

Recommendation  
 

I recommend that the Board of Regents accept the February 2021 State 
Education Department Fiscal Report as presented. 
 
Timetable for Implementation 
 
 Not applicable. 
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/A
1,006,680

0
1,006,680

1,006,680
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A

S
ubtotal

N
/A

N
/A

5,546,495
0

5,546,495
5,546,495

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

C
a

re
s
 A

c
t L

S
T

A
 G

ra
n

t 

    P
e

rs
o

n
a

l S
e

rv
ic

e
N

/A
N

/A
55,658

18,065
37,593

55,658
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A

    F
rin

g
e

/In
d

ire
c
t C

o
s
ts

N
/A

N
/A

36,407
11,816

24,591
36,407

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

    N
o

n
p

e
rs

o
n

a
l S

e
rv

ic
e

N
/A

N
/A

251,251
75,231

176,020
251,251

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

S
u

b
to

ta
l

N
/A

N
/A

343,316
105,112

238,204
343,316

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

S
P

E
C

IA
L

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
   N

Y
S

 M
useum

 R
enew

al - S
etaside 

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

C
ultural E

ducation A
ccount

  O
ffice of C

ultural E
ducation-O

perations 
(4,173,498)

26,400,000
22,226,502

23,325,067
3,010,565

26,335,632
64,368

64,368
(4,109,130)

Local G
overnm

ent R
ecords

   M
anagem

ent Im
provem

ent F
und

0
(a)

3,490,268
(b)

3,490,268
3,381,299

108,969
3,490,268

0
0

0

R
ecords M

anagem
ent P

rogram
108,749

1,800,000
1,908,749

1,006,757
732,098

1,738,855
61,145

61,145
169,894

C
ultural R

esource S
urvey A

ccount
0

(c)
8,761,548

8,761,548
3,041,787

5,719,761
8,761,548

0
0

0

E
ducation M

useum
 A

ccount
301,331

260,000
561,331

116,748
27,796

144,544
115,456

128,956
416,787

E
ducation A

rchives A
ccount

42,358
11,790

54,148
6,967

6,033
13,000

(1,210)
(d)

40
41,148

E
ducation Library A

ccount
171,880

40,000
211,880

2,289
711

3,000
37,000

37,000
208,880

A
rchives P

artnership T
rust  

4,316
(e)

554,000
558,316

428,129
63,978

492,107
61,893

61,893
66,209

S
um

m
er S

chool for the A
rts

77,562
15,000

92,562
675

14,325
15,000

0
0

77,562

(a) T
he Local G

overnm
ent R

ecords M
anagem

ent account carry-in is not reported because the revenue in this account supports both the adm
inistrative costs reported here and a larger A

id to Localities grant program
, not reflected in this report. 

(b) A
 sw

eep of $782,000 is anticipated against this account pursuant to the 2021-22 E
xecutive B

udget F
inancial P

lan.

(c) T
his is a reim

bursable account. C
arry-in balances are not reported for reim

bursable accounts since these balances w
ill ultim

ately be zero (allow
ing for processing tim

e).

(d) T
his im

balance is the result of the use of prior year funds to m
eet current year one-tim

e obligations.

(e) E
xcludes endow

m
ent funds.

C
U

L
T

U
R

A
L

 E
D

U
C

A
T

IO
N

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
U

S
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S
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F
 F
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ary 28, 2021
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(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

(5)
(6)

(7)
(8)

(9)

C
um

ulative

C
um

ulative
A

ctual
P

rojected
T

otal
2020-2021

P
rojected

P
rojected

A
vailable

2020-2021
P

rojected
E

xpenditures
E

xpenditures
E

xpenditures
P

rojected
S

tructural
B

alance

F
unds

P
rojected 

R
evenue

T
hrough

to P
rogram

A
ctual and

R
evenue vs.

B
alance

at P
rogram

on 4/1/20
R

evenue
2020-2021

2/28/21
P

eriod E
nd

P
rojected

E
xpenditures

at 3/31/21
P

eriod E
nd

 

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 F

U
N

D
    P

ersonal S
ervice

0
6,326,000

6,326,000
6,322,325

3,675
6,326,000

0
0

0

    N
onpersonal S

ervice
0

1,729,439
1,729,439

703,539
1,025,900

1,729,439
0

0
 

S
ubtotal

0
8,055,439

8,055,439
7,025,864

1,029,575
8,055,439

0
0

0

  

S
P

E
C

IA
L

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
 

    C
ost R

ecovery A
ccount

1,727,143
19,000,000

20,727,143
15,950,082

2,173,529
18,123,611

876,389
876,389

2,603,532

    A
utom

ation and P
rinting (IT

)  
544,475

18,000,000
18,544,475

17,023,436
444,425

17,467,861
532,139

532,139
1,076,614

S
ubtotal

2,271,618
37,000,000

39,271,618
32,973,518

2,617,954
35,591,472

1,408,528
1,408,528

3,680,146

      S
tate O

perations T
otal:

2,271,618
45,055,439

47,327,057
39,999,382

3,647,529
44,132,425

1,408,528
1,408,528

3,680,146

 

F
E

D
E

R
A

L
 F

U
N

D
S

 
 July-June P

rogram
s

    P
ersonal S

ervice
N

/A
N

/A
5,180,788

358,588
4,822,200

5,180,788
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A

    N
onpersonal S

ervice
N

/A
N

/A
347,500

20
347,480

347,500
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A

S
ubtotal

N
/A

N
/A

5,528,288
3,474,442

5,169,680
5,528,288

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
U

S
 A

S
 O

F
 F

eb
ru

ary 28, 2021

F
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